JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
B E AC H Amended Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, October 16, 2018 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of the
Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Sylvia Osewalt (Chairperson), Jeff Truhlar (Vice-Chairperson), John Moreland, Scott Cummings, Francis
Reddington

Alternates: Lucas Snyder
Gary Cater

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES October 2, 2018
CORRESPONDENCE None
OLD BUSINESS None

NEW BUSINESS
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Board of Adjustment Agenda Tuesday, October 16, 2018

a, Case Number: BOA 18-100166
Applicant: Regency Centers
Owner: Julian Jackson Investment Company, Inc.
Agent: Wade Olszewski, CPH, Inc.
Property Address: 2218 South 3™ Street
Parcel ID: 179696-0000
Current Zoning;: C-1

Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-342(e)S5,
93.3% lot coverage, in lieu of 85% maximum; and 34-373(c) for 13.5 feet turning
space, in lieu of 23 feet required; and 34-373(d) for 0 foot parking area setback,
in lieu of 5 feet required; and 34-377 for 11 parking spaces, in lieu of 13 required;
and 34-425(b)(1) for no right-of-way adjacent landscaping, in lieu of a 5 foot
strip required; to allow substantial renovations to an existing commercial
building for properties legally described as Lots 3 and 4, Block 12, Ocean Park.

Miscellaneous Info:  No Previous Variance Requests.

Notes:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday, November 7, 2018.
There are two (2) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at
this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should
submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the
entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with

disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerks QOffice at
(904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Board of Adjustment Mecting
Tuesday, October 2, 2018

Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting

held Tuesday, October 2", 2018 at 7:00 P.M., JACKSDNV"-I-E
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 37 Street, BE AC H
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

CALL TO ORDER

Scott Cummings called the meeting to order. Prior to Roll Call, Mr. Cummings explained there are only
four Board members present, and any cases that result in a tie would not be approved. The applicants were
given the opportunity to postpone the hearing of their case until the next meeting.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Sylvia Osewalt (4bsent)

Vice-Chairwoman: Jeff Truhlar (Absent)

Board Members:  Scott Cummings Francis Reddington John Moreland
Alternates: Lucas Snyder (4bsentf)  Gary Cater

Director of Planning and Development Bill Mann was also present.

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATIONS: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Reddington, and passed unanimously to approve the
following minutes:

June 5™, 2018

August 21%, 2018

o September 5%, 2018

¢ September 18", 2018

CORRESPONDENCE: None

OLD BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 18-100162
Applicant/Owner: Taylor and Sara Thompson
Agent: Randy McKnight
Property Address: 3218 Horn Court

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-377(e)(1)e., for 44% lot
coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow construction of a new single-family dwelling, for
property located at 3218 Homn Court, legally described as Lot 10, Block 13, Jacksonville Beach
Heights.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, October 2, 2018

Agent: Randy McKnight, 4987 Christina Lane South, Jacksonville, FL, explained that his hardship
is a 6000 square foot substandard lot, and he would like to increase the lot coverage to 44% to match
the size of the neighborhood’s homes. Mr. Cummings stated he is familiar with the community.

Public Hearing:
No one came forward to speak about the case.
Mr. Cummings closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Mr. Reddington stated the discussed lot is undersized, and Mr. Cummings agreed.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington, and seconded by Mr. Moreland, to
approve BOA# 18-100162, as written and read.

Roll Call Vete: Ayes — Scott Cummings, John Moreland, Francis Reddington, and Gary
Cater.

The motion was approved unanimously.
(B) Case Number: BOA 18-100163

Applicant/Owner: Stefan Kirshenbaum
Property Address: 125 South 3™ Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-340 (e)(1)c.2, for a westerly
side yard setback of 4 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-340 (e)(1)f., for 49.6% lot coverage,
in lieu of 35% maximum,; to allow for an addition to an existing two-family dwelling for property
located at 125 South 3™ Avenue, legally described as the westerly 40 feet of the southerly 80
feet, of Lot 7, Block 22, Pablo Beach South.

Applicant: Stefan Kirshenbaum, Smyrna, Georgia, explained it is hard for his disabled wife to use
the stairs and other home features in order to perform daily functions. Mr. Mann helped clarify
Mr. Kirshenbaum’s explanation and stated he has an exceptionally substandard lot that is only
about half the square footage a standard lot would be, and that is a type of hardship. The applicant
is requesting a small second story addition for a laundry room and a bathtub. He has spoken to his
next-door neighbor on the eastern side of his property regarding this request.

Mr. Mann commented this is the only unit amongst the four unit project with a side yard lacking a
variance request. Mr. Kirshenbaum reiterated he is requesting for 105 square feet addition on the
second floor, only.

Public Hearing:
The following Jacksonville Beach residents were in favor of the agenda item, but did not wish to

speak:
e Todd and Jennifer Kirshenbaum, 1378 Eastwind Drive, Jacksonville Beach

BOAI181002 mins 2



Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, October 2, 2018

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
The Board agreed the lot is substandard. Mr. Moreland stated that if the other three lots in the parcel
were granted this variance, then this request sounds reasonable, and Mr. Cummings agreed.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, and seconded by Mr. Reddington, to
approve BOA# 18-100163, as submitted and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — John Moreland, Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, and Gary
Cater.

The motion was approved unanimously.

(C) Case Number: BOA 18-100164
Applicant/Owner: Julie Scott
Agent: Gary Carley
Property Address: 1030 North 24" Street

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-337(e)(1)e., for 37.3% lot
coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for a room addition to an existing single-family
dwelling, for property located at 1030 North 24' Street, legally described as Lot 4, and the
North 2 of Lot 5, Block 33, Section “A” Jacksonville Beach.

Applicant: Agent Gary Carley, 1129 Sebago Ave South, Atlantic Beach, and Julie Scott, 1030
North 24% Street, Jacksonville Beach, stated that while the 15,750 square foot lot itself conforms
to the RS-2 zoning code, the 35% coverage maximum limit would not allow for a room addition
for their family or for the beautification of the property’s front. Mr. Carley stated the hardship is
the 35% lot coverage restriction, as no other municipality in Northeast Florida has that restriction.
Mr. Cummings explained on the flip side, that there are many other undersized lots that still abide
by Code, and Code says that a land hardship needs to be present for a variance to be approved.

Discussion ensued between Board members and the owner regarding any alterations that can be
made to the property and that would possibly not needing a variance. Ms. Scott stated she spoke
with her neighbors to the right, left, and across from her, and they were in favor of her request.

Public Hearing:
No one came forward to speak about the case.
Mr. Cummings closed the public hearing,

Discussion:
The Board agreed there are other ways the owner can maintain a conforming lot with the room
addition Mr. Carley requested for in the variance.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington, and seconded by Mr. Moreland, to deny
BOA# 18-100164, as submitted and discussed.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, October 2, 2018

Roll Call Vote; Ayes — Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, John Moreland, and Gary
Cater.

The motion to deny was approved unanimously.

(D) Case Number: BOA 18-100165
Applicant/Owner: Jeffrey Toler
Property Address: 1025 Owen Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-337(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard
setback of 23 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required; and 34-337(e)(1)e., for 48% lot coverage, in lieu of
35% maximum; to allow a room addition to an existing single-family dwelling, for property
located at 1025 Owen Avenue, legally described as Lots 8 and 9, Block 6, Williams Coastal
Boulevard Heights.

Applicant: Jeffrey Toler, 1025 Owen Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, stated he has a 5,750 square
foot substandard lot, and he requesting for a 14x20 room addition to accommodate his expanding
family.

Public Hearing:

No one came forward to speak about the case.
Mr. Cummings closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Mr. Reddington stated the applicant has adequately provided a hardship.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington, and seconded by Mr. Moreland, to
approve BOA# 18-100165, as submitted and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Scott Cummings, John Moreland, Francis Reddington, and Gary
Cater.

The motion was approved unanimously.

(E) Case Number: BOA 18-160159
Applicant/Owner: Alex Sifakis

Appeal of the Planning and Development Director’s Interpretation of Land Development
Code Section(s) 34-373(d), 34-393(c), and 34-339(e)(4)(h), as it applies generally to properties
located in the city, and as it applies to the proposed development of residential townhomes on the

properties located at 1010 North 2™ Avenue, 314 and 322 North 12" Avenue, and 0 North 4
Avenue.

Applicant: Alex Sifakis, 340 8" Street, Atlantic Beach, is appealing the City of Jacksonville Beach
ruling on interior lot lines on townhomes. He referred to statements by Mr. Loretta and townhomes’
lot criteria to support his case [on file]. He is concerned with interpretation of sections 34-373(d),
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, October 2, 2018

34-393(c), and 34-339(e)(4)(h) of Land Development Code, which he has previously discussed
with the City’s Planning Commission, and remarked that in 2016, there was a change of
interpretation by the current Board.

Public Hearing:
The following Jacksonville Beach residents spoke in opposition to the agenda item:

o Jim Sorrell, 1410 Pinewood Road, Jacksonville Beach, asked the Board to follow facts stated
by City ordinances.

e Mary Phillips, 934 North 10% Street, Jacksonville Beach, stated that parking and drainage
are two major issues facing Jacksonville Beach today, and the Board should do its best to
eliminate any stressors to this issue. She identified JWB Real Estate; BCEL 5, LLC; BCEL
7, LLC; BCEL 9, LLC; and BCEL 10, LLC as currently holding 34 properties in the 32250
zip code and using them to provide passive income for investors. She urged the Board to
deny the appeal.

o Tony Komarek, 533 South 11* Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, stated he was personally
impacted by the projects and provided a printout of the outcomes of previous variance
requests involving Mr. Sifakis [on file]. He spoke about Code interpretation issues relating
to interior line setbacks and parking and referred to Mr. Loretta’s money donations as likely
influencers.

Mr. Sifakis explained his reasoning behind his appeal of the Land Development Code to the
residents.

Discussion:

Mr. Mann gave the Board members a copy of the May 22", 2018 Board of Adjustment letter sent
to Mr. Sifakis, and explained that Mr. Sifakis has attempted to appeal the same interpretation of the
Land Development Code before the Board in the past (BOA# 18-100081). The letter states that his
request has been denied. Mr. Mann later followed with explanations of Land Development Code
facts and added there is ongoing litigation in regards to this interpretation issue.

Mr. Moreland stated he changed his mind in 2016 regarding the Land Development Code
interpretation, because it created garage problems. Mr. Cummings agreed with Mr. Moreland and
added it was not a sudden change, but a timely one in observation of the changes in the city in the
previous years.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington, and seconded by Mr. Moreland, to deny
BOA# 18-100159, as written and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — John Moreland, Francis Reddington, Gary Cater, and Scott
Cummings.

The motion to deny was approved unanimously.
PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, October 16, 2018. There is one (1) scheduled case.

ADJOURNMENT
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, October 2, 2018

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Cummings adjourned the meeting at

8:00 P.M.
Submitted by: Sama Kaseer
Administrative Assistant
Approval:
Chairman
Date
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LS A PPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoaNo. /3-1061lLe
HEARING DATE /O-{b-20! ;

BEACH

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application

for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
Jjustment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improv e
drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller). mgww
Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.
Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
Completed application.

SEP -4 o0

LB gtD

PLANNING & DEVELOPMEN
APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant Name: Regency Centers Telephone: 9045987642

Mailing Address: One Independent Drive, Suite 114 E-Mail: ChrisRuen@regencycenters.com
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Agent Name: CPH,Inc.  toad Ofs7ews ks Telephone; 904-332-0999

Mailing Address: 5200 Belfort Road, Suite 220 E-Maijl: wadeo@cphcorp.com
Jacksovnille, FL. 32256

Landowner Name: Julian Jackson Invest Co, Inc. Telephone:

Mailing Address: PO Box 24930 E-Mail:

Jacksonville, FL. 32241

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper,

VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: 2218 3rd Street South, Jacksonville Beach
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): 13-30 04-35-29E, Ocean Park, Lots 3,4, Block 12

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach
a separate sheet if necessary). The subject property is & corner lot with approximate dimensions of 79" x 91' (0.17 acres), which is
substandard for a commerclally zoned property. The property dimensions do not permil sufficient space for requisite intemal circulation [34-373(b)}, parking spaces [34-377],

landscaping (34-425] and onslte buffers [34-425), per Code sections cited. The applicant proposes to refurbish the existing retall buliding, restripe parking spaces and add landscaping

on-site per the attached sile plan and requests variances for the existing remaining non-conformities. No new improvements requiring any variances are proposed.

Applicant’s Signature:Cé,,__L ’)Q,__. Date of Application: aq-4- 1%

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: _{ & = ﬁ: FLOOD ZONE; AE / 20 '8)
CopE SECTION (s): Section 39-342(0)S For 93. 3F Lot Coverngs Ilo IST Mativum
_é:-ﬁr;n 3’!-373 (C) '/t;f /35 "}W 23./'6‘-/“;.1__‘_},
"&M‘f;n .39-373(9) for O’I r Ay 7, fack .2'40. &5 'ngM

Sechsn 39-425 ()0)_For s rghT ot vy L potent lanssapineg | _lirg of=a 5 stripe
i < wred o allong Shstmtm] srasiiens b ag pratm comnerra] boidimg
% : -

11 NORTH 3" STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS ~ BOANo. 16 =100 (bl

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the F@E@@‘I&éﬁﬁc, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC Xsroujgi result in undue and un-
necessary hardship. SEF -4 o

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variancesp| Jimgudec Gantiiigehi§Nhriance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the

blanks on the form below.
Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special CODditiOnS and circumstances exist YES Special circumstances axist which ane peculiar to this parcel of land, which are
. . nol applicable to other parcels of land In the same zoning district, because this
which are pecuhar to the parcel of land Is a substandard commaercial parcel thal is also a comer lot with existing
o0 . ' commercial buildings ecnstructed on the northem and westem boundary lines.
bulldmg or structure, which are not apphca— The applicant proposas to relurbish the existing bullding and parking lat. The
isting parking lot d t maet t cod iraments and itis nat
ble to other parcels of land, structures or Possible o bring the parking ot nto ullcompllance wih curon code
. ] . - i d ! ri
buildings in the same zoning district. 8 e ckiad i hs it Showe ot 1 sh o Shachon by i spokerson,
Special circurnstances and conditions do not YES Special circumstances and condilions do not result from actions of the
. s applicant. The property dimensions and adjacent bulldings exist
result from the actions of the apphcaﬂt- teday through no fault of the applicant and would require variancas for
any feaslble development under the current code. The existing
building on-site and parking ot are in disrepair and are proposed o ba
refurbished. The applicani is not requesting to expand any conditions
which would require any additional variances,
Granting the variance will not confer upon YES Granting the variance will not confer the applicant any special
the applicant any special privileges denied privileges denied by the comprehensi_ve p{an land this code to
. . other parcels of land in the same zoning district. Instead the
by the comprehensive plan and this code to variances requested would parmit the refurbishment of the
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- existing structure and improvement of _lr!e property and
3 X il continued legal use of the property utilizing the zoning and
tures, in the same zoning district. land use that has been in place for the past 30+ years.
Literal interpretation and enforcement of the | y o The literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de- terms and provisions of the code would deprive
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
joyed by other parcels of land in the same other parcels of land in the same zoning district
zoning district, and would work an unneces- and would work an unnecessary hardship by
sary hardship not aliowing for any parking spaces on-site.
Grant of variance is the minimum variance YES Grant of the variances requested Is the minimum required to
that will make possible the reasonable use make ppssible reasonable use of the.land be_causa without
= - the variances there would be no on-site parking at ail.
of the parcel of land, building or structure. Furthermore, the applicant is proposing to refurbish the
existing building and is not proposing any additional square
footage or improvements that would require additional
variances.
Grant of variance will be generally con- YES Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the
sistent with the purposes, goals’ Obj ectives, purposes, gqals. objectives_and policigs of the
d B fth h . 1 d comprehensive plan and this Code, will not adversely affect
and policies ol the comprenensive plan an adjacent tand, and will in fact allow an outdated buiiding to
this Code and will not adversely affect adja- be refurbished to modemn standards, create Jobs, increase
cent land the local tax base and improve the property aesthetics.

11 NORTH 3" STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250

PHONE (904) 247-6231

FAX (904) 247-6107




Robert A, Jackson, V.P,

ggit?er?o%\!zenue > FLANMING 5 DEVELQRnaryy
Jacksonville Beach, Fi 32250

{904) 334-1315

yatackson2@att.net

Sth August 2018

RE: 2218 3RD STREET SOUTH. JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL

This document authorizes Regency Centers Acquisition, LLC or any agent of
theirs permission to request and present information and documents as it
relates to the property owned by Julian Jackson Investment Company, Inc.
located at 52218 3rd Street S., Jacksonville Beach, Fl.

%%//

Robert A. Jac n, V.P.
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FILE No. SO-3309 An ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey

Map Showing
A Boundary Survey of

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY
ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
2018 MININUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS
LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED @
ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS t, 2. 3, 4, 8(0) & (b},
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DRAFTING: GCC
JOB No. 2018-122

10.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF DECEMBER 08, 2017 (PARCEL B).

. THE LANDS SHOWN HEREON ARE ZONED "C—1" (COMMERCIAL,

UMITED ZONING DISTRICT), PER THE CITY JACKSONVILLE BEACH

ZONING MAP (MAP HO, A-123 ZONING, DATED 12-7-1995), AT
TIME OF SURVEY.

THE LANDS SHOWN HEREON HAVE TEN (10) REGULAR PARKING
SPACES AND ONE (1) HANDICAP PARKING SPACE.

NO EVIDENCE OF RECENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BURLDING
CONSTRUCTION, OR BUILDING ADDITIDNS CBSERVED M THE
PROCESS OF CONDUCTING THE FIELDWORK,

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON NORTH AMERICAN
VERTICAL DATUM 1985 (NAVD 'B8) AND ARE REFERENCED TO NGS
BENCHMARK V323 1970, ELEVATION 7.09 (NAVD “84).

P. C.: CASSIDY
F.B, DIGITAL

{2} Minimum lot whith; None.

{5) Moxikmum lot coveroge: Elghty—flve {85) percent.
{6) Height: Thirty-five {35} fesl.

CAD FILE: 2018—122 BNDY.dwg CHECKED BY:

GRAPHIC SCALE

DATE: 03/03/2018
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ANNUAL CHANCE FLODDPLAIN), AS SHOWN ON FLOOD INSURAMCE b. Sida yord: None, sucept whers odjocent 1o strests. If odjocent lo o R = RADIUS
AATE MAP 12031C0419H, COMNUNITY NO. 120078, DATED JUNE stroat ten (10) foot, for o comer lot, the akdz yord on the comer WOf = WOOD BOARD FENCE
03, 2013. HOWEVER, THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS ARE sholl be ten (10) fest.
SUBJECT TO CHANGE. ¢ Reor yord: None. For oceanfront lots, the reor yord sholl be the
yord odjpcenl to the oceon, or the eaalerly ond the front yord —t——t——e— = FENCE UNE
8. THIS SURVEY WAS MADE WITH THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE sholl be the westerly yord, or yord opposite the reor yord.
COMMITMENT PROVIDED BY OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE (4) Floor erea: Woma . e = PAVEMENT STRIPING
BSURANCE COMPANY, COMMITMENT NO. 170454-B, WTH AN

CRECORY B. CLARY, P.S.M. CERT. m[ o
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Graphle Scale In Fest

CONDITIONR. ITEME BHOWH BOLD REPRESENT
FMCPOLED EOMDYIONS,

DATA INFORMATION:

DN-SITE LAND INFORMATION

CURRENT FUTUAE LAND Lrge: COMMERCIAL
PROPOSED FUTURE LAND LiSe: COUMERCIAL
CURNENT ZONING: 41
PROPOSED ZOMING: e

Al NT LAND INFORMATION:

—— MOATH DT SONTH st

EXISTING LAND LB E COuM LTD ROW ROW COMMLTD
FROMOEED LAND USE CouMLTD ow AOW COMMLTD
EXIITING ZOMNO E-2] RO ROW Lol
PROPCSED ITHING E =1 Row Row =

FLODD ZONE INFORMATION:

HAVING CONSULTE [ THE NATICHAL FLOCD INSURANCE PROGRAM, THE PROPERTY SHOWN
HERECH APPEARS TTI LIE N FLOOD EONE X (AREA CUTBIOE THE 025 ANMUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAN AB WELL AS CAH B2 DETERMSMED FROM THE FLOOD HEURANCE RATE MAR Na,
ENCOIPH, REVISED JUNE 3, 2011 FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORION.

PERVIOUS / IMPERVIOUS AREAS:

NT
%‘ﬁmr “rer o A ol

LMPEROUS AREA: A.TIIAF [ ALLY-2Y LI

PARKING INFORMATION:
—— O U

PARKING RECUARED:

H -mlaus-n:in FEET OF FLOCA AREA
T4YSAF 1200 = 11 BPACES

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 11 {INC. 1 ADA SPACES)

A PROPOSED SHARED PARKING AGREEMENT WATH THE PABLO PLAZA
SHOPPING CENTER WILL PROVIDE THE ADDITIONAL REQUIRED
SPACES,

T e

BECLIVE

SEP - 4

m

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
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